

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-942

BILLY LEON KEARSE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

PAUL KALIL
Florida Bar No. 0174114
Assistant CCRC-South

CHRISTINA SPUDEAS
Florida Bar No. 0342491
Assistant CCRC-South

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - South
101 NE 3rd Avenue
Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
CLAIM I.....	7
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF EITHER OR BOTH THE CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE OF DEATH.....	7
A. INTRODUCTION.....	7
B. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY DENYING MR. KEARSE’S CHALLENGE TO A BIASED JUROR FOR CAUSE.....	10
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TRIAL COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR CO-COUNSEL AT MR. KEARSE’S TRIAL.....	17
CLAIM II.....	24
MR. KEARSE’S SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	24
CLAIM III	35

FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURE DEPRIVED MR. KEARSE OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO NOTICE, A JURY TRIAL, AND HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS 35

CLAIM IV 41

THE STATE OF FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION STATUTE, FLA. STAT. § 922.105, AND THE EXISTING PROCEDURE THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA UTILIZES FOR LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATE ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION..... 41

A. INTRODUCTION..... 41

B. THE EXISTING PROCEDURE THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA UTILIZES FOR LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 43

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Evans, No. Civ-05-0825-F, 2006 WL 83093 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006)..... 50

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) 36, 38, 39, 40

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U. S. 304 (2002)..... 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35

Baggett v. Wainwright, 229 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1969)2

Barclay v. Wainwright, 477 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984)8

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)..... 37

Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 33

Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) 17

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....30, 33, 34

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) 7

Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright, 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)8

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) 30, 34

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 33

Hamblin v. Mitchell, 354 F. 3d 482 (2003) 10

Hill v. Crosby, 126 S. Ct. 1189 (U.S. 2006) 44, 47, 49

Hill v. State, 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985) 17

<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (1993).....	6
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright</u> , 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	9
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227, 243 n.6 (1999).....	39
<u>Kearse v. Florida</u> , 532 U.S. 945 (2001).....	5
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	3
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119	5
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	37
<u>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County</u> , 346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1976).....	43
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	34, 35
<u>Matire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	7
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (2001)	37
<u>Morales v. Hickman</u> , F. Supp. 2d. 2006 WL 335427 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2006).....	44, 49
<u>Orazio v. Dugger</u> , 876 F. 2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	28, 33
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 1125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	10
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	25, 31, 32
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	17

<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1191 (U.S. 2006).....	44
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	44, 46
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	2
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	32
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	40
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	30, 32, 33
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	30
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	27
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	16
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	36
<u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	27
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....	2, 8, 9

Statutes

Florida Statute § 921.141(2) (1999)	39
Florida Statute § 921.141(5)(d), (e), (g), (h), (j) (1991).....	3
Florida Statute § 922.105	42, 43

Other Authorities

ABA Guideline 11.9.2 Duties of Appellate Counsel (1989)	9
---	---

ABA Guideline 6.1 (2003)	10
American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (ABA Guidelines)	9, 10, 21, 22
Article I, Section 13, Fla. Const.....	2, 7
Article I, Section 17, Fla. Const.....	42, 43
Article II, Section 3, Fla. Const.	42
Article V, Section 3(b)(9), Fla. Const.	1
United States Constitution	1, 7, 10, 16, 25, 27, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 42, 43, 44, 49, 50
Guideline 11.9.2 of the 1989 ABA Guidelines	9
Robyn S. Weisman et. al., 366 THE LANCET 1074 (2005)	47
THE LANCET, Leonidas G. Koniaris, et. al., Inadequate Anesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution, 365 THE LANCET 1412 (2005)	44, 45
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	6
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.202	5
